

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

SEP 4 1984

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICROTEL, INC., )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE )  
 COMMISSION and GTE SPRINT )  
 COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION, )  
 )  
 Appellees. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NOS. 65,307  
 64,801  
 65,351  
 65,449  
 (Consolidated)

ANSWER BRIEF OF  
 GTE SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS  
 CORPORATION

PATRICK K. WIGGINS  
 MESSER RHODES & VICKERS  
 Post Office Box 1876  
 Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
 (904) 222-0720

Attorneys for GTE Sprint  
 Communications Corporation

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICROTEL, INC., )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE )  
 COMMISSION and GTE SPRINT )  
 COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION, )  
 )  
 Appellees. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NOS. 65,307  
64,801  
65,351  
65,449  
(Consolidated)

ANSWER BRIEF OF  
GTE SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS  
CORPORATION

PATRICK K. WIGGINS  
MESSER RHODES & VICKERS  
Post Office Box 1876  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
(904) 222-0720

Attorneys for GTE Sprint  
Communications Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	i,ii
DESIGNATION OF PARTIES AND ABBREVIATIONS . . . . .	iii
INTRODUCTION TO BRIEF. . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	7
A. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY: IN 1982 THE LEGISLATURE MADE THE FUNDAMENTAL DECISION TO ESTABLISH COMPETITION IN THE PROVISION OF INTRASTATE LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE SERVICE . . . . .	7
B. REGULATORY HISTORY: THE COMMISSION HAS CONSISTENTLY AND APPROPRIATELY APPLIED THE 1982 CHANGES TO CHAPTER 364 ALLOWING COMPETI- TION IN LONG DISTANCE . . . . .	12
ISSUES PRESENTED . . . . .	17
ARGUMENT . . . . .	18
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	18
POINT I. THE COMMISSION'S INTERPRETATION OF SECTIONS 364.335 AND 364.337 IS CORRECT AND THAT INTERPRETATION DOES NOT RESULT IN AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL DELEGATION OF LEGISLATIVE POWER TO THE COMMISSION . . . . .	18
A. THE CRITERIA CONTAINED IN SECTION 364.337(2) DO NOT APPLY TO THE GRANT OF AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 364.335 . . . . .	18
B. STANDING ON ITS OWN, SECTION 364.335 CONTAINS ADEQUATE STANDARDS TO GUIDE THE COMMISSION IN GRANTING COMPETITIVE LONG DISTANCE AUTHORITY, AND THUS IS NOT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL DELEGATION OF LEGISLATIVE POWER. . . . .	21
POINT II. CHAPTER 364 ENTITLES MICROTEL TO NO HAVEN FROM COMPETITION . . . . .	31
POINT III. THE COMMISSION'S GRANT OF COMPETITIVE AUTHORITY TO SPRINT IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUB- STANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD. . . . .	35

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION . . . . .	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	39
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A - COMMISSION ORDER NO. 12913	
APPENDIX B - STAFF ANALYSIS'S AND ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT OF SENATE BILL 868	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES:

<u>Albrecht v. Department of Environmental Regulation</u> , 353 So.2d 883 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) . . . . .	24,25,27
<u>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways</u> , 372 So.2d 913 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	22
<u>Bigler v. Department of Banking and Finance</u> , 394 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	23,25,27
<u>Citizens of Florida v. Public Service Commission</u> , 435 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	37
<u>Conner v. Joe Hatton</u> , 216 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1968) . . . . .	28,30
<u>Coca-Cola Co., Food Dis. v. State, Department of Citrus</u> , 406 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	24
<u>Degroot v. Sheffield</u> , 95 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1957) . . . . .	37
<u>Delta Truck Brokers, Inc. v. King</u> , 142 So.2d 273 (Fla. 1962) . . . . .	22,28
<u>Department of Insurance v. Southeast Volusia Hospital District</u> , 438 So.2d 815, 819 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	22
<u>Dickinson v. State</u> , 227 So.2d 36 (Fla. 1969) . . . . .	23,28,29
<u>Fla. Dept. of Transp. v. J.W.C. Co., Inc.</u> , 396 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) . . . . .	37
<u>Gainesville - Alachua County Regional Electric, Water and Sewer Utilities Board v. Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.</u> , 340 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	23
<u>High Ridge Management Corp. v. State</u> , 354 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	28,30
<u>Lewis v. Bank of Pasco County</u> , 346 So.2d 53 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	22
<u>Pan Am. World Airways v. Fla. Public Service Commission</u> , 427 So.2d 716 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	32

<u>Solimena v. State, Dept. of Business Regulation,</u> 402 So.2d 1240 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) . . . . .	24
<u>State v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.,</u> 47 So. 969 (Fla. 1908) . . . . .	22
<u>State, Department of Citrus v. Griffin,</u> 239 So.2d 577, 581 (Fla. 1970) . . . . .	23
<u>United Tel. Co. of Florida v. Mann,</u> 403 So.2d 1209 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	33

FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS:

Article II, Section 3 . . . . .	22
---------------------------------	----

STATUTES:

Section 11.61(4) Florida Statutes (1979) . . . . .	9
Chapter 364 Florida Statutes . . . . .	
Section 364.335 . . . . .	passim
Section 364.337 . . . . .	passim
Section 364.337(2) . . . . .	passim
Section 364.345(1) . . . . .	passim
Section 364.335, Florida Statutes (1981) . . . . .	10
Section 364.35, Florida Statutes (1979) . . . . .	10
Chapter 82-51, Laws of Florida (Senate Bill 868) . . . . .	11,20

OTHERS:

Commission Orders	
Order No. 11095 . . . . .	12
Order No. 12391 . . . . .	3
Order No. 12913 . . . . .	3,6,35
Order No. 13237 . . . . .	3,6
